

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2746/2005

(From the interim order dated 25/01/2005 in WP No. 266/2005 of The
HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR)

MAHARASHTRA STATE COOP. BANK LTD.
(s)

Petitioner

VERSUS

REGIONAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMNR. & ORS.
(s)

Respondent

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on
record, PERMISSION TO URGE ADDL. GROUNDS and prayer for interim relief
and office report))

WITH SLP(C) NO. 2747 of 2005

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record)
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 25/11/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V.RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vikas Singh, ASG
Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. B.K.Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S.S.Shinde, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.
Mr. T.Mahipal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent No.1 has been served but it appears that

though a counter affidavit has been filed on its behalf, no

vakalatnama has been filed by any advocate. We fail to

understand why the counter affidavit has not so far been

returned to the advocate filing the same since he has no

authority to file the counter affidavit in the absence of

vakalatnama.

Put up this matter after two weeks when we shall

consider what order should be passed since we find that

Respondent No.1 has been duly served with notice.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)
COURT MASTER

(JASBIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER